
COUNTY OF ERIE

CHRIS COLLINS
COUNTY EXECUTf\'E

June 22, 20 II

The Honorable
Erie County Legislature
92 Franklin Street - Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Reconstruction of Newton Road Bridge (BR 110-2)
Over Big Gulf Creek
Town of Orchard Park, Erie County
Project No. BR-110-2-11

Honorable Members:

The Department of Public Works is requesting the County Executive be authorized to award and
enter into an agreement with the responsible low bidder for the reconstruction ofNewton Road
Bridge Project, establish a construction contingency and execute a contract with Foit-Albert
Associates for construction inspection and services during construction, and a change order to
Nussbaumer & Clarke, Inc. for construction design services.

Should your honorable body require further information, I encourage you to contact the
Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner. Thank you for your consideration on
this matter.

Si,);K

CHRIS COLLINS
Erie County Executive

RATH BUILDING' 95 FRANKLIN STREET' BUFFALO, N.Y. ·14202· (716) 858-6000· WWW.ERIE.GOV
Comm. 15E-24 
Page 1 of 10



To:
From:
Re:

Date:

SUMMARY

MEMORANDUM

Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature
Department of Public Works/Office ofthe Commissioner
Reconstruction ofNewton Road Bridge (BR 110-2)
Over Big Gulf Creek
Town of Orchard Park, Erie County
Project No. BR-1I0-2-11
June 22, 2011

Request adoption of resolution to authorize the County Executive be authorized to award and
enter into an agreement with the responsible low bidder for the reconstruction ofNewton Road
Bridge Project once bids are taken and the lowest responsible bidder is determined, establish a
construction contingency, and execute a change order with project engineers Nussbaumer &
Clarke, Inc. for design construction services and a contract with Foit-Albert Associates for
construction inspection and services during construction.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

The total cost for the construction phase of this project is currently estimated at $700,000.00, and
is available in SAP B.l1026 - 201 I Preservation of Bridges and Culverts Construction.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Due to the summer Legislative recess during the months ofAugust and September it is necessary
that this approval be granted, so that the Contract can be awarded to allow the Contractor to
begin construction as soon as possible.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The bridge is dire need ofreplacement and has been on the Highway Department's list for many
years. The replacement is necessary for the safety of the traveling public.

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION

The construction phase of the Project will not be fully implemented in a timely manner and
therefore, not completed. As a result of this, the bridge may have to be closed to traffic as its'
condition worsens.

STEPSFOLLO~NGAPPROVAL

The lowest responsible bidder will be determined by the Department of Public Works, contract
will be awarded, and the County Executive will execute the construction contract, establish a

Comm. 15E-24 
Page 2 of 10



construction contingency, and execute the negotiated changeorder with projectengineers
Nussbaumer & Clarke, Inc. and a contractwith Felt-AlbertAssociates, Construction will begin
as soon as possibledepending on the weather and the availability ofmaterials. TheDepartment
ofPublicWorkswill notify the Legislature, for information only, the bid resultsand contract
awardee.

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE REVIEW

Theproposedlegislationhas beenreviewed bytheComptroller's Offlceandis relatedto an
authorized capitalprojectfor whichthere are sufficientappropriations for the actionproposed.

;£ ~t~l @?t::::t-.~~. tl4 C~~LORNE~"ART *,"'J" . i~. 'fI.;.f",~
DeputyComptroller !.viIlufJ¥.~VfC()fr\/l·(q~.lB"....,(
Comptroller's Office 3o.le.. OM('~ ~S~()C fS

l
'fit,.~

GJS/EC!ls . . tv/II .6(. s""'ffid.t;;f '1'£".4;... ~~,;L :.ffe.oI'
File Copy(DPW.6.22.11-1 a.Newton Road BndgeReconstruction.docx) e;tq(o;.,. 7~.4 ~.

Comm. 15E-24 
Page 3 of 10



A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

RE: Reconstruction ofNewton Road Bridge (BR 110-2)
Over Big Gulf Creek
Town of Orchard Park, Erie County
Project No. BR-IIO-2-11

WHEREAS, the reconstruction ofNewton Road Bridge Project will be advertised, bid, and
ready for award of construction contract to the responsible low bidder; and

WHEREAS, this project for the replacement of the bridge on Newton Road, BR 110-2
(the "Project") was authorized by this honorable body via Comm.I 2E-13 of July 9, 2009; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project was approved and is available in SAP B.II 026 - 20II
Preservation of Bridges and Culverts Construction; and

WHEREAS, due to the Legislative schedule during the summer months of Augnst and
September it is necessary that this approval be granted, so that the contract can be awarded to
allow the contractor to begin construction as soon as possible; and

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate the reconstruction ofNewton Road Bridge, it will be
necessary for the County to execute the construction contract with the responsible low bidder and
establish a construction contingency; and

WHEREAS, a change order must be negotiated with Nussbaumer & Clarke, Inc. for
design construction services and a contract must be negotiated with Foit-Albert Associates for
construction inspection and services during construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be authorized and is hereby directed to award
and execute a contract for the reconstruction ofNewton Road Bridge Project Number BRII 0-2­
II, between the County of Erie and the lowest responsible bidder, establish a construction
contingency and execute a negotiated change order between the County of Erie and project
engineers Nussbaumer and Clarke, Inc. and Foit-Albert Associates in an amount not to exceed
$700,000.00; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds for the reconstruction ofNewton Road Bridge Project be
allocated from the 2011 Preservation of Bridges and Culverts Project fund (B.II026) in an
amount, not to exceed $700,000.00; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Public Works will inform the Erie County
Legislature, for information only, as to what contractor was the successful lowest responsible
bidder for the reconstruction ofNewton Road Bridge, Project Number BR 110-2-11; and be it

Comm. 15E-24 
Page 4 of 10



further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be instructed to forward five (5) certified
copies of this resolution to the Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner, and
one copy each to the Office of the County Executive, the Division of Budget and Management,
and the Office of the Comptroller.

Comm. 15E-24 
Page 5 of 10



STATE OF NEW YORK:
LEGISLATURE OFERIE COUNTY

CLERK'S OFFICE

BUFFALO, N.Y., JULY 9, 2009
TO WHOMIT MAY CONCERt'!:

IHRRKBl'CERTIF)(, That at the14th Session oftheLegislature of'Erie County, held
ill theLegislativeChambers, ill the CityofBuffalo, 011the Ninth. day ofl"ly, 2009A.D.,
a ResolutionWaS adopted, ofwhich thefollowing isa true copy.'

WHEREAS, bidsweretaken for the 2009CapitalOverlayContractA.in the TownsofHamburgand
Evans, and theVillage of Angola,New York; and for the2009 CapitalOverlayContractBjin the Towns of
Concord, Sardinia and Wales,New York on June25, 2009-, Thelowbidderwas Amherst Paving,Ino.,of
Amherst,NewYork, for-both ConrractaatIow bidamountsof$2,084,003.11 and of$2,384,106.36,
respectively; and

WHEREAS, it is alsonecessaryto enterinto an agreement withthe engineering firm ofDiDonat0
Associatcs)P.B., P.C.~ ofBuffalo, New Yorkfor-construction inspection-servicesfor these ovcrlays;and

WHEREAS, the2009CapitalOVerlay Contract C maybe bid.andreadyforaward ofconstruction
contract to theresponsible.low bidderin the.next month;and

. WHE!ffiAS, yourhonorable bodywill peon S\lIl101er recess duringthe periodwhenit maybe necessary
to-award this work to completethisconstruction season; and

WHEREAS, fundsfor theseprojects willbe'takenfromtheappropriate CapitalBondFundAccounts
. including 20081'reservation ofRoads(B.00190) and 2009 Capital OverlayProgram(8.20901).

NOW, THEREFORE, BElT

RESOLVBP,tl1atthe CountyExecutive be authorized and.Is herebydirectedtoexecutea contractfor
Erie CountyProjects 2009 CapitalOverlayA and2009 Capital OverlayBbetween the Countyof'Erie andthe
10";bidder,AmherstPavingInc.,of Amherst, NewYork at low bid amountsof$2,084,003.11 and
$2,384,106,36,respectively; andbe .itfurther

RESOLVED, thatamounts of$2,084,003.l1 and$2,384,106.36 be.allocated from 2008Preservation of
Roads@.00190) and additional amounts of$208,400.00and$238,400.00 be allocated for aDepartment of
PublicWorks.Division of:High\vay.sdonsttuctiohcon1i:i;lgency fimd wifh authorization for the CountyBxecutive
to approve changeorders'in an amount not in exceed thepreviously statedamounts; also10be allocated from
2008PreservationofRoads(SAP Account13.00190); andbe it further

RESOLVBD, that anamount of$60,000.00 be allocatedfrom the 2008 Preservation ofRoads (SAP
AccountB.OOI90) fora contract with DiDonato Associates, P.E.,P.C.; ofBuffalo,NewYorkfor
constructioninspection services; and be itfurther

REsot,vED,that the County.Executive be autborizedandl~herebydirectedtoexecute'a contract
and enter into an agreementand contractasnecessary for Erie County Project 2009 CapitalOverlayC
belweenthe County ofErie and thelowestresponsible'bidder,within the.approved budgetfundingfimils
establishedand in an amounthot to exceed$1,200,000.00 for construction and $120,000.00 fur contingency;
and'be it further'

ROBERTM. GRABER
CMk of/be Legislature ofErie Co"nty Comm. 15E-24 

Page 6 of 10



STATE OF NEW YORK:,
LEGISLATURBOF ERIECOUNTY

CLERK'S OFFICE

BUFFALP, N,Y., JULY 9,2009
TO WHOM IT :MAY CONCERN:

I HB.ltE£Y' CB.RTIFY',.That at theIsth Session ofthe LegislatureofErie County, held
ill theLegislative Chambers, ill the CityofBuffalo, onthe Ninth day ofJllly, 2009 A.D.,
a Resolution was adopted, ofwhich the/allowing is a true copy:

RESOLVED, fhafthe County Executive will inform theBrieCounty Legislature, for information
only, as to what contractorWaS the successful lowest responsiblebidder.for 2009 Capital OVerlayCj-and be
it further . ,

RESOLVED, iliattheftnJds'for the2009Capitai OverlayC be taken from the 2009 Capital Overlay
program (B.20901) in an amount not to exceed $1,200,000.00 for construction with $120,000,00 for
contingency; andbe it further

REsOLVED,iliatthe Clerkofthe Legislature be instructed to forwardthree (3) certified copies of
thisresolutionto the Department ofPublic Works, Office ofthe Commissioner, and one copyeachfo the
Office ofthe County Executive, the Office of Budget, Management and Finance, and the Office ofthe
Comptroller,

, ;ro;;FERENCE: COWIl\'!. 12E~j3.(2009)

ATTEST

AS Ai\fENJ)ED

OBERTM,GRABER
Clerk.of'the Leglslamr ofE~I. COUIIt)'

Comm. 15E-24 
Page 7 of 10



PROJECT TITLE: . B.I1026 . 2011 Presel-yation ofBridges & Culverts - Construction

OFFICE OF THECOlVIPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 6/27/11

"* I or 2.

1) IS THE REASON FOR THISCO~CTCONSISTENT 'VITa: THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES NO ~~~

IF NO,.RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THEDEPARTMENT

IFYES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWlNGVERIFICATION

2) PROJECTAVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES

'TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS

LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE

TOTAL COMMITMENTS

$ 1,000,000.00

s 1,000,000.00

s 0

$ 0

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST s 1,000,000.00

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 700,000.00

NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS s 300,000.00

COMMENTS: There is currentlyno cash in the project, however, tWs project will be part of
the.upcoming 20n Bond Sale. One.e the Bond Sale occurs, there will be sufficientfunding for
the action requested.

REQUEST APPROVED: -I:""""''-'-C~'''''-,--=-,""",,'''''''L'.''=''J--__

REQUEST DENIED: __~ _

DATE: '-('t==-==---':"-'4~c"=L-_----

V:Accollntiiig/CapitaJ/Rule 2.341ComptroUerAppropriatioI1 Review-docComm. 15E-24 
Page 8 of 10



2011CONSOLIDATEDR~O

~:nA:;!:!!::1~.~_, !li--, ; -- ~2011CAPlTAL BUOGETBONI) - - LVTION· P OJECT C MPONENT ,.
I I Bond Rcao # 18·2011.,dtd. 4/28/1,1

COt.uMN# A A·1 B C 0 E F G

UNE SAP PROJECTDESCRIPTION SPECIFLC,CLASS ~T1MATE{)
AMOUNT OF STATEor LQCALSOURCl;;: PPU CAPITAL

P~gJ. rJ.iJ~~{NO$ FEDE;RALAID 50C.11;003 BUDGETPAGE PROJECTDESCRIPTIONNO. (obJDetor'purposc) OR (:OM~[NATlDN MAXlMUMCOST
AI ,O.8';(EO -",,"-','-TOO

ReVENue rr.1n.i,1',..;.rin
this proJect will proVide thelocal Count)' share match to!undssuppljedby FrJWA.
FEMAandweP, WorkwlUconslslofrepairsto 'l:lam:ilged lnfrasrructbre duolQ

20,11FEMA,FHWAAt\JO, EWP 1S)'rS, dedared disasters. The St.?le-"lnd Fedcr~1 sbare.or thisprcjcct. tolals5;15,612.S0?~
9 8;11022 MATCH/ROAO RE:CONSTRUC'nOt> C s 17;000,000$ 1,367,500 S 15,512.500 Par. 20 6-107; 111&118 Total projectcostIsS17.0CO.ooO. Fundswillbe use-don infr.:Jstruclure irrc!udtng but

(COUNTYW.DE) not lImlledtcc.zoar Valley Road, Ne.... Oregon. -Road, vermont HIIJ Rot!lo. ~l'!llnlngs

.
RO<:ld, LanoxRoild,west.seceer ~osd, f1unt¢rsCre()k.Rood,. Sprlrigvilltl·8ostonRociti,
ValiOhn.Street andWeSITlllcnRood,

to 8;11023 2011 F~~P~~(S:0AD s s 100,000 S 100,000 15 yrs. 6-107,11-.1&118 This wllt Jurd ,~nglneerlng design servces for two projects prevloLJslydamoged ~
DESIGN COU IDE Par. :20 severestorms:.zcer Valle', RoadSrle 2 and vemonr.Srree Site 9,

11 8;11024 2011'FEMAPR~;rECTSlROAD!=\ C $ 10,000 $ 10,000 20m, 1}-107.11t&116 This :willfund ROWaC<!uis~lon for VermontStreet Slle9.ToWt1of Holland;
RIGHT~OF~WAY COUNTYWIDE Par. 10

TnisJsl1'1efolJrtl'lyearofa rifteenye=.rprogromlo rna'nlalnour 1.167centenlnemile

12 6.11025 2011 PRESERVATION OF ROADS C s 1,SOO.000 S 1.500,000 lSyrs. 8-107,;112& 118 of roads, ihepl3n Is to r~buih;I.or:re1'1abirll<ltevariows rO<ldS!hrou9ho~tlhe CCLml
CONs:T'R.UCTION {(:O\JNTYVVIDS) F'ar.20 b~seo'on paverT1e['llcondilon rating needs. Roads have beanevauarecenc renke

bOlsed or; cQndIUonswllhspecll1cl.l:lLliTI<Jles Q~v-cJopecr per rcac.to.occress concerns

2011PRES.ERVATION OF 20 ,yts~
This is the fourth yeorof 3 fifteen year proqramto maintainIhe2?ebridgesgreiJte

13 B;11026 BRIDGESAND~~~VERTS IE\. C s 1;000.000 s 1.000,000 Par.10
8-107,1.12&'118 than20"cmCounlyhigl1Warsand460SrTliJllbri'l:lSleswllh a seenbetweenS'to2O'ttmlJ

CONSTRUCTION COUNTYWIDE reve to bemaintainedand!or replaced.
2011 PRESeRVATION OF

l;iyr:s: This Is theJolirthyeOlrof a fifleel1·.yelilr·progrorn tQrnOlntain [he 278 bridgesgre:3~:'~

14 8;11027 EiRIOG~~cANDC::ULVe~Ts s s 122.900 $ 122,SOO B-107,112&118 than 20'011 Countyhiiilhwaysond460 small bridgesWith c.sron between 5' 1020'ect
DEsrGN COUNTYwiDE POf,62(2nd) have to be malrilalnooand!orre lacec.

2011 BLOOMINGDAlEIJOHNANO Hryrs. ThrsproJeclls:aNroYl*l(prO~(am ror complere recceseucucn ofBIo~m'ngdalelJdln15 8.11026 DUERRROAD;8RIGHTONANO C s 1.000,000 s 1,000;000 B-107,112 &11.8
EASTAVENUE(COUNTYWIDE) Par. 20 Duerr; Brlghton,a[1~eaS1AveloC3led inAkron,Orchard.Park:and Tonawanda,

2011 DAM SAFETYAND Thlsl)tojectwUlfund'thereconsltuctionofueten d~mslhal are ownedbylhe Counly

113 8.11029 PRESERVATION
C s 750,000 $ 750~qOO

20 yrs, 13'.107,112& 116 Inspectionswould,be'd0fl0 en.an,3S neeceo basis and repairs I"Nldeto,meel'Uw
RECONSTRJCTION Par. 10 NYSDEC'gukleHnes. Presenlly; 11'1,e CIXmly owns onehigl:l hazerddarn and ene
CQUNTYWIDe'o mediumhazard damwith theremelnlnqbelnq low-hazard darns.

The:eountyhas 278 ,br1dges,grealer than 20'on C:Il~ntyhrs1'1w:;iys,jr'>d4£-Oetl1<l11

17 B.11030 20~ 1 EMERGENCY BRIDGEWORK s s 1S0.000 $ 150,CQO 5yrs
~107,113,&118

bridgeswith a spanbetween5'10. 20' lh;:J[ hove,to be rn::llntalneo'.Thls project would
OE:S1GN(COUNTYWIDE) par. 62(2nd) be used 10address emergencydes:lgnwork for bridgesthat ore f1aggfrd during the

lreoecncn cvcres.

2011EMERGENCY 8RIDGEWORK rue County has 278bridg8sgrealer than 20'on County hlghw.:lYS and 460 srnol

18 6.11'031 RECONSTRUCTION C s 500,000 s 500;COO 20yr.;.' 8-107,113&11'a brldgeswltha spanbetweenS' to 20' thai have 10bern.,lnt::ihwd, Thisprojecl wo~1
Par. 10 beusedlol:lddressem~ncyreconslruclion work 'or brldgGS Ih3! are r1.39ged dunn{CPUNTYWOE} lhe Inspection eccles.

this ProjediStale Pol[u:1anl DlsCh3rgeEllmll'H:illon Svstem'(SPDES}.iZ the second
2011 ENVIRONMENTAL 5 yrs.

a.,10'7,113&11B
year.cra muHl..yearproJecttocompletelhe ffii.'lppir,Q of slormwalershQ{] area storm

19 8.110~ CO,MPLIANCESPDES s $ 300.000 $ 300;CDO
P~t.62(2nd)

sewer system andrel:elvlrg waters. New YorkSl1lte DEC MS4permH heldby the
(COUNTYWIDE) Countyrequiresthatlhe ,rn:::pping, totheext,e~t posslble,take.plac:e \'ifilhin theqveyea

;jfe:of the permItwllh preliminarystorm sewershed·mapping,

201,1 VIDEOAND DOOR, CPNJ"RO ThlSproJElclwltlfundrepliilcementoflhe secUr1lyvldeo syslem~llh hew upgrade

2. k.11007 UPGRADES·'ERIECOUNry
C S 1,900,000 S 1,900,000 5yrs. B-107;114, & cornpone~tssLlch3.S .. cameras•. data .p'0cessJI'1'iJfs1oraee. eqUlpmer'>land .user

CORRECTIONALFACILITY & Par. 32 119 ,nterf3~, Jt,wlllarsorepleJce exrstlflO dcterlo~tecl con~rolmeCl1oni s.rnstor thesecurll
HQLDINGCENTER doers thro.!:!.ghout bothfacilities.

ThispniJeclwillfund neces~rylaboratoiylnslrumentaUonupgmd~ torreet dl~gn~ll

2011 PUBLICHEALTHLAB :esllng capablllties<:\nd Ci:lpoclties.Current Instrum.ent3tloniS b.ascdon aIde

21 A.11008 lNSTRUMEt\TATlON s s 710;000 s 454,400 S 255,600 5yr:s. 6-107,114'-115, :OCt1nologyend has reecnedne usefulllrespan. InlPl'Ovemer1IQflrslrvmentalioowl\1
Par; 32 & 119 proVlde,slate.ofcthe~artcapablljllestosUp;)orne511ngCf pubHc-health signlfic~ilcelMI

IMPR()V~ENT$,(BUFFALO:}
is not .<Jup!lcaledln.the wes!ernregionof New YQrkSlate, Slate :'!Id 015;255,600 IS
availableforth!s prciJecl'm3Jdn.gthe :0l<llprojec~S7~0.OOO.

ThlSpi"bjeetwillfl,md,!hereol3cernen1of the,currentP~ihAssisl sdtware;m>gr;;;lm lha

201tMeDlCAL E)(AM1NER;' traCkS and -reports Qfl'dealM and toxIcologycasework., Indudlng drinkingand dru

C. S
5 yis; 8,-10"7;115, & InloxicatlOn whtle dI1VingcaS?S,' .P:tlhAsslst .l~ no ronger supporled,t,y Its .p:>ren

" A.ll005 SQFnNAREUPGRAOES 260;000 S 260.000 Par, 32 119 oompa,nynqrlslt;Sl.Jpported by lhe County's D1SSdepar1ment. The repiacemen(BUFFALO)
softwareIsVertiQeME& ljMS softwl:lre <lndlh,e projectincludessollW::Jre;lnstaliatio
andtrnnsltlOt\.ofall aid flies overan elaht week period,

E.11001 2011ERIECOMMUNITYCOLLE:GE
C $ 1,600,000 Syrs.

8-108.. 11S,&:12()
Thls.praJecl pro...ldesfar the.:;cqulsiliOfl oJVi.'lrlous piecesofequlprTlenl. Thlsindude

23 EQUIPMENT·{COUNTYWIDE) $ 1,BOO.OOO
Per,32 vehJcles.bulld!ngs3ndgroundsequlpme:ni,labor::ltoryand lechnicalcqulpmentas,well

nsfumrture and flxlures foralllhrAecampUSe5.

Page30f 4
Comm. 15E-24 
Page 9 of 10



TO: LORNE STEINHART, COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONSREQUJRING RULE 55

CONTRACT APPROVAL CHECKLIST
CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT

1. CONTRACTOR'S NAME

2. AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

3. PROJECT NUMBER

4. PROJECTTITLE

5. DEPARTMENT CONTACT

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

6. AVAlLABILITYOF FUNDS

7. PERFORMED BY

Date Sentto Comptroller'sOffice:

[55 compLlOJ

COMPLETE ITEMS 1THROUGH5

Consultant -vNussbaumer & Clarke, Inc.
Consultant- Fait-AlbertAssociates
Contractor"TBD

Not to Exceed$700,000.00

B.11026

2011 Preservation of Bridges and Culverts

Funding questions: CharlesA. Sickler,PE at 8372
Letterpickup: Lynn Sachaat 8301

Comm. 15E-24 
Page 10 of 10




